Carla Scarsella

1407 West North Temple, Suite 320

Salt Lake City, Utah 84116

Telephone: (503) 813-6338

Facsimile: (801) 220-3299

Carla.scarsella@pacificorp.com

Attorney for PacifiCorp

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

Docket No. 23-035-44

Rocky Mountain Power's 2023 Wildland Fire Protection Plan

MOTION TO VACATE SCHEDULE AND REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED TREATMENT

PacifiCorp dba Rocky Mountain Power ("RMP" or the "Company") submits this Motion to Vacate the Schedule and Request for Expedited Treatment in the above-captioned proceeding with the Public Service Commission of Utah ("Commission"), pursuant to Utah Administrative Rules R746-1-301 and R746-315-2(2)(iv). The Company requests the Commission vacate the schedule in this proceeding in order to allow the Company to work with the Utah Division of Forestry, Fire, and State Lands ("FFSL") to make revisions to the Wildland Fire Protection Plan. The Company has conferred with the Division of Public Utilities ("DPU") and the Office of Consumer Services ("OCS"), both of which have indicated that they do not oppose the motion.

On September 25, 2023, RMP filed its Utah Wildland Fire Protection Plan for 2023-2025. On October 5, 2023, the Commission set a schedule consistent with R746-315-2 for comments on the Company's filing. On November 9, 2023, FFSL filed comments on RMP's Wildland Fire Protection Plan. After reviewing the Comments from FFSL, RMP requests the opportunity to work with FFSL to make revisions to the 2023-2025 Wildland Fire Protection Plan. These revisions will

1

address the concerns raised by FFSL and provide a more thorough record for the Commission to

review. Vacating the schedule also conserves Commission and party resources by submitting

comments only once on a revised Plan. As a result, this Motion is in the public interest and

consistent with R746-315-2(2)(iv) which allows the Commission to determine that additional time

for review of Wildland Fire Protection Plan is warranted and in the public interest. RMP would

work expeditiously to file a revised Wildland Fire Protection Plan as soon as possible, but no later

than February 29, 2024. After RMP submits its revised plan, the Company would request the

Commission hold a scheduling conference to provide for revised deadlines for comments from

FFSL and interested parties.

Since the deadline for comments from interested persons is December 1, 2023 and RMP

has conferred with the DPU and OCS, RMP respectfully requests that the Commission expedite

the time for response and expedite its consideration of this Motion.

DATED this 17th day of November, 2023.

PACIFICORP

Carla Scarsella

Attorney for PacifiCorp

By: <u>Carla</u> Scarsella

2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Docket No. 23-035-44

I hereby certify that on November 17, 2023, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by electronic mail to the following:

Utah Office of Consumer Services

Michele Beck <u>mbeck@utah.gov</u>

ocs@utah.gov

Division of Public Utilities

dpudatarequest@utah.gov

Assistant Attorney General

Patricia Schmid <u>pschmid@agutah.gov</u>
Robert Moore <u>rmoore@agutah.gov</u>
Patrick Grecu <u>pgrecu@agutah.gov</u>

Rocky Mountain Power

Data Request Response <u>datarequest@pacificorp.com</u>

Center

Jana Saba jana.saba@pacificorp.com

utahdockets@pacificorp.com

Carla Scarsella Carla.scarsella@pacificorp.com

Carrie Meyer

Advisor, Regulatory Operations